

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, on April 9, 2002, the Board Of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado established a Child Abuse Prevention Council in order to provide for the coordination of Child Abuse efforts in the County and so that the community of El Dorado County would be able to receive Federal and State grants to aid in the prevention of and intervention in Child Abuse in El Dorado County; and

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2005, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado adopted Resolution No. 232-2005 approving the El Dorado County Department of Human Services Child Abuse Prevention and Intervention (CAPIT), Community Based Child Abuse Prevention (CBCAP) and Promoting Safe and Stable Families (PSSF) Three-Year Plan 2005 - 2008 and authorized the Chairman to sign the Notice of Intent to contract with public or non-profit agencies to provide services in accordance with the Three-Year Plan; and

WHEREAS, the State of California Department of Social Services has announced that the process for the Three-Year Plan will be integrated, over an incremental timeframe, with the Peer Quality Case Review (PQCR) County Self Assessment (CSA) and System Improvement Plan(SIP) processes required of all counties receiving CAPIT/CBCAP/PSSF funding and is allowing counties with SIPs due prior to July 1, 2009 options for implementation of the integration process, including the option to update the current 2005 - 2008 plan to be in effect for the period 2009 - 2012; and

WHERAS, the County of El Dorado SIP is due on May 22, 2009, allowing for full integration of the processes during the 2012 cycle,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado approves an Update to the 2005 - 2008 El Dorado County Department of Human Services Child Abuse Prevention and Intervention (CAPIT), Community Based Child Abuse Prevention (CBCAP) and Promoting Safe and Stable Families (PSSF) Three-Year Plan 2005 - 2008 to be in effect for the period 2008 - 2012 and authorizes the Chairman to sign the Notice of Intent to contract with public or non-profit agencies to provide services in accordance with the Three-Year Plan as updated.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 23rd day of September, 2008, by the following vote of said Board

Attest: Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes:

Noes: Absent:

By:

Deputy Clerk

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

I CERTIFY THAT:

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.

DATE:

Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.

By: